profit guarantee provided by the Vendor; (iii) there is no immediate dilution effect to the existing
Shareholders; and (iv) the reasons above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive
Directors) are of the view that the terms of the Agreement are fair and reasonable, on normal
commercial terms and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 13 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the total number of issued Shares is 2,000,000,000. The
following table is only for illustrative purposes which sets out the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the full exercise of
the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Note, assuming there will be no change in the
total number of Shares in issue (other than the issue of the Conversion Shares) between the date
of this announcement and the date of issue of the Conversion Shares.

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon the full
exercise of the conversion

rights attaching to the
Convertible Note

Number
of Shares

Approx. % of
shareholding

Number
of Shares

Approx. % of
shareholding

TEK Assets Management Limited (Note) 1,500,000,000 75.00% 1,500,000,000 63.02%

The Vendor 0 0.00% 380,000,000 15.97%

Other Public Shareholders 500,000,000 25.00% 500,000,000 21.01%

Total 2,000,000,000 100.00% 2,380,000,000 100.00%

Note: TEK Assets Management Limited is owned as to 100% by Mr. Toh Eng Kui.

GENERAL MANDATE

The Conversion Shares will be issued under the General Mandate approved on 1 June 2023 and
is not subject to additional Shareholders’ approval. The maximum number of Shares that can
be issued under the General Mandate is 400,000,000 Shares, being 20% of the total number of
Shares in issue as at the date of the passing of the relevant resolution granting such mandate,
being 1 June 2023.

Assuming full conversion of the Convertible Note, the Conversion Shares will utilize a maximum
of, based on the initial Conversion Price, 380,000,000 Shares under the General Mandate.